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SUMMARY OF QUERIES RECEIVED ON NRAC FORMULA AS AT November 2009
Introduction 
1. This paper provides TAGRA members with a summary of the queries that ASD/ISD have received from stakeholders in the previous three months.
Purpose

2. The paper is for information only, although we would be happy to receive feedback from TAGRA members on the clarity of the responses that we have offered.
summary of queries
Borders – GP list sizes
3. Colleagues from NHS Borders asked a question regarding the difference between their registered practice figures on the Community Health Index (CHI) and the figures used in the NRAC formula. Our response was as follows:
For GP prescribing, funds are allocated to Boards based on the location of GP practices within their area, i.e. the Board where patients are registered with a GP (NHS Boards of Management). There are a number of Borders residents registered with GP practices in Lothian (as at 1st January 2009 there are 936 Borders residents registered with GP practices in Lothian – see attached excel file), so the prescribing fund for these residents I presume will go to Lothian. 

HCHS funds are allocated based on health board of resident. 

2009/10 target shares were calculated during the summer of 2008, for the NRAC GP prescribing formula the latest robust CHI population figures available at the time were CHI figures as at 31st March 2008. 

HCHS populations are based on the rebased population projections of the year of allocation. 

As no projections figures are available for the GP practice populations, NRAC uses GRO council area projections to rescale the CHI population to take account of list size inflation and also to get the GP prescribing populations projected to the year of allocation. 

The PSD figures (115,966) quoted by Borders are showing the raw CHI figures and according the NRAC recommendation these figures are deflated and rescaled to match the HCHS rebased population figures. 

Under Arbuthnott CHI population were deflated using GRO mid year estimate to take account of list size inflation. 

In general the population basis for GP prescribing is the total number of people registered with the practices based in each Health Board. This is not the same as the number of patients resident in each Board, since approximately 36,000 people are registered with a GP practice in a different Board (see NRAC final report – p 22). 

Ayrshire and Arran – European Working Time Directive (EWTD) and Unemployment
4. Ayrshire and Arran submitted the following queries (paraphrased):
Q1:
Ayrshire and Arran have had to recruit 54 WTE additional staff to cope with the EWTD; this is 27% of the 200 additional staff across Scotland, suggesting a differential impact.

Q2:
The links between unemployment and ill health are well established; why has unemployment been dropped as an indicator in the formula?

The following answer was sent:
On the specific points that you raise, the EWTD is one of the potential costs pressures that Bob and Keith are covering in their interviews. They will consider your views alongside those of the six NHS Boards that they are interviewing. The key considerations for them in this case are whether EWTD is having a differential effect on some NHS Boards and, if so, whether there is robust evidence that would be suitable for use in the NRAC formula. With this in mind, Bob and Keith may come back to you for more detail on why there is a differential impact on Ayrshire and Arran and what evidence you have to support your case.

The issue of unemployment is not part of the current work as it relates to the MLC adjustment rather than the excess costs adjustment.  The MLC adjustment was arrived at following a considerable amount of econometric work by the academics from Tribal Secta who tested a wide variety of potential indicators of health need (including unemployment). The indicators that were chosen are those that proved to be statistically the best indicators of health need for each care programme. NRAC was satisfied that the MLC adjustment was a better predictor of additional health need than we had previously had under Arbuthnott. As such we do not plan to review this part of the formula at this stage. However, TAGRA will soon be considering its priorities for further research/analysis for next year and I will make a note to include the issue of unemployment on the list from which the Group will choose its priorities for 2010.
NRAC presentation request
5. ISD received an invitation from Margaret Ryan from NHSGGC to give a talk on NRAC to the CH(C)P prescribing leads and the HoFs at the Primary care Prescribing Management Group (PMG PC) meeting in NHSGGC. They were interested in NRAC in general from a prescribing point of view.
	A 30 minutes presentation was put together by the ISD and presented to the group.

Presentation covered the following:

· High level overview of the formula; history about Arbuthnott and why a new Resource Allocation formula was needed.

· Overview about the NRAC work & recommendations. 

· The formula structure for Hospital & Community and the GP prescribing.

· The bulk of the presentation was on the GP prescribing formula; we showed them how the age-sex and MLC adjustments are calculated for the formula, also how the two formulas are combined using care programmes expenditure.

· We talked also about NRAC published data and to what level data are available (GP practices, CHPs and HBs).

30 minutes was scheduled for answering questions and queries. The presentation raised the awareness and the understanding of the NRAC formula. The audience showed interest and appreciation to the work of the formula.


NRAC - GP practice weighted populations
6. Sean MacBride-Stewart in the Central Prescribing Team in NHSGGC requested the following: 

Question: to find out whether there are GP practice weighted populations that have been calculated using the same method for both 2008/09 and 2009/10. This is because we have prescribing indicators in NHSGGC which use the Scottish weighted population as a denominator. We use the population figures that are published in PRISMS. With the move to using the NRAC weighting from 2009/10 it will be difficult to know whether the shift in the prescribing indicator measures from last year to this year are due to a changes in prescribing behavior (which is what we are incentivising) or whether it is simply due to a change in how the weightings are calculated.
Answer: Thanks for your email. NRAC formula was used the first time to inform the allocation of the total NHS Budget between the 14 territorial NHS Boards in 2009/10. Although in 2008/09 the Arbuthnott Formula was used to allocate the budget, we have carried out a shadow-run analysis using the new formula (NRAC) to show the shares and indices that would have been calculated if the 2008/09 calculations had been carried out using the new formula. There are no big differences between Arbuthnott and NRAC regarding GP prescribing calculations, and the main differences are; NRAC uses CHI list population deflated to rebased population projection to correct for list size inflation, the other difference NRAC uses the most recent three years of pooling data from the national payment scheme for reimbursing community pharmacists and dispensing doctors.
 Please find attached an excel file containing three spreadsheets showing: a notes page, 2008/09 shadow run prescribing data and 2009/10 prescribing data for Greater Glasgow & Clyde.

NRAC weightings

7. Shelah Dutta working on CAMHS waiting times
Question: looking at populations from 0-18yrs, looking to adjust for rurality and is wondering whether any of the NRAC work would be able to help her with that – she was asking about the research for Community travel and clinic. Also was asking if there was a Board comparison of weightings for MH&LD healthcare needs.

Answer: Please see points below in response to your query regarding the Mental Health & Learning Disabilities MLC indices I sent to you previously:-

I can confirm that the MLC indices I’ve previously provided are applied to Mental Health & Learning Disabilities only. 

In general Health Boards with areas where residents have greater levels of ill health, or are subject to life circumstances that result in ill-health (such as deprivation), will face increased costs in meeting the increased volume of healthcare activity needed. Statistical regression analysis was used to find the needs drivers that best explained the variation in need. For Mental Health & Learning Disabilities three key indicators that best explained variations in need for healthcare were identified and these are : (a) Proportion claiming severe disablement allowance (b) Proportion in one person households  (c) Proportion in social rented housing.  

These three key indicators and an element of actual costs of healthcare within small areas (intermediate datazones) were combined to produce the MLC indices. 

All MLC indices are calculated at intermediate datazones (which are a group of neighbouring datazones – usually around six datazones combined). 

Unfortunately there is no specific index for children, as the different components for the formula calculated for the following care programme: Acute, Care of the elderly, Mental health & Learning disabilities, Maternity and Community.
conclusions
8. We would welcome any comments from TAGRA members both on the responses given to the queries outlined above and also on the worth of continuing with this paper as a regular item at future TAGRA meetings.
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